

o

SLP(C)No. 10980 OF 2003  
ITEM No.52

Court No. 1

SECTION XVII  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10980/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 18/02/2003 in RP 9/98  
of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL  
COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

AMARJIT KAUR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

( With Appln(s). for permission to place addl. documents on record )

Date : 27/01/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Anil Mittal, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Kirit N Raval, Solicitor General  
Mr. A.V. Rangam,Adv.

Mr. A Rangandhan, Adv.  
Mr. Buddy A Rangandhan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We are in agreement with the view taken by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission , New Delhi. However, looking to the special and peculiar fact that the petitioner widow has already been paid the insurance amount, the insurance company shall not recover the amount paid to her. This order shall not be treated as a precedent. This special leave petition is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(JANKI BHATIA)  
COURT MASTER